
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE
Monday 11 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment Committee meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman)
Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Coley
Councillor Lucie Dallen

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Mike Teasdale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment Committee held on 27 March 2018 and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019  (Pages 
7 - 12)

This report provides a list of all the Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019.

5. FOOD & HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLANS  (Pages 13 - 36)

This report contains monitoring information on action taken in 2017-2018 
against the Health and Safety and Food Safety Plans and proposes new targets 
for 2018-2019.

6. LONG GROVE CAR PARK  (Pages 37 - 40)

This report proposes that the Long Grove car park be added to the Off Street 
Parking Places Traffic Order and that enforceable parking restrictions be 
introduced within the car park.

7. CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP  (Pages 41 - 44)

This report sets out a proposal in relation to the membership of the Car Parking 
Working Group.

8. FORWARD PLAN FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  (Pages 45 - 48)

This report sets out a work plan for the next Municipal Year.



19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 27 March 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor John Beckett (Chairman); Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Alex Coley, Neil Dallen (as nominated substitute for Councillor Richard 
Baker), Rob Geleit, Jane Race, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb (as nominated substitute 
for Councillor Steve Bridger) and Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  Steve Howard (Transport Strategy Project Manager) (Surrey County 
Council) (Items 29 - 32 only)

Absent: Councillor Richard Baker, Councillor Steve Bridger and Councillor Lucie Dallen

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Rachel Jackson 
(Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager) (Items 29 - 32 only), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning 
Policy Manager) (Items 29 - 32 only), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

29 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee held on 30 January 
2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

32 TAXI RANK TRAFFIC ORDER EPSOM HIGH STREET 

The Committee received a report presenting representations received in 
response to the advertisement of a Parking Place Order for Hackney Carriages. 
The proposed Order was to cover the area between 112 (at the eastern extent) 
and 122 (at the western extent) High Street, Epsom. It was also propo
[...]
hessington Road car 
park (Richards Field). The Committee was asked to decide whether to continue, 
delay or not proceed with the proposal.

The following matter was considered:

a) Request from residents of Oakdale Road to delay implementation. 
The Committee noted that residents of Oakdale Road had submitted a 
request that the implementation of the proposed parking restrictions be 
delayed until a Resident Parking Zone for the area was brought into effect 
by Surrey County Council (SCC). This would satisfy many of the concerns 
which residents had. An application for the Zone had been submitted to 
SCC by the residents, and SCC had informally indicated that it was 
possible that the Zone could be implemented by December 2018.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 March 2018 21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Accordingly, the Committee considered the representations received in relation 
to the change of parking restrictions in Chessington Road car park (Richards 
Field) in West Ewell and decided:

(1) To continue with the proposal but defer its implementation until Surrey 
County Council implemented a residents parking zone in Oakdale Road.

34 PROPOSED USE OF CANCER CARE UNIT IN DEPOT ROAD CAR PARK 

The Committee received a report presenting a request from the Royal Marsden 
NHS Foundation Trust for agreement to situate a mobile chemotherapy unit in 
Depot Road car park every Friday.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed for a mobile chemotherapy unit to be sited in Depot Road car park 
within six parking bays to the east of the car park adjacent to the electrical 
sub-station.

(2) Agreed that the proposal be progressed on a cost neutral basis to the 
Council with expected parking charges and legal costs being covered by 
the Royal Marsden NHS Foundation Trust.

(3) Agreed for the Head of Customer Services and Business Support or the 
Parking Manager in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Environment Committee, to negotiate terms of the agreement.

35 UPDATING EPSOM CEMETERY RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Committee received a report presenting revisions to the regulations relating 
to internment, memorials and inscriptions within Epsom cemetery. The following 
matter was noted:

a) Typographical corrections. The Committee noted that there were 
typographical errors in the regulation numbering, and that these would be 
corrected in the final version. It was also noted that references to branded 
artificial grass products in the regulations would be replaced with the term 
‘artificial grass’.

 Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the revised cemetery regulations as set out in Annexe 1 to the 
report.

36 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that this was his last meeting as its 
Chairman, and thanked the Members for their support over the past 4 years. The 
Chairman expressed that he had felt privileged to have undertaken the role.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment Committee, 27 March 2018 22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman for all his work on its 
behalf over the past 4 years, noting the successes that its services had achieved 
during that period. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm

COUNCILLOR JOHN BECKETT (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019

Report summary
This report provides a list of all the Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee agrees its Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 as 
detailed in Annex 1 of this report and outlined in paragraph 2.1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report covers year three of the Key Priorities for the Corporate Plan. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.

2.2 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports.  The report details what will be done, what the Key Priority 
Targets are and how these will be measured.  In September 2017 it was 
agreed by Chairman’s Group that progress against the Key Priority 
Targets would be reported directly to all councillors through the weekly 
Members Update, rather than to each committee.  Performance targets for 
phase two (August to December) 2017 to 2018 were reported on 12 
January 2018.  Phase three (year-end) was reported on 18 May 2018.  All 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Key Priority Targets for 

2018 to 2019

Other available papers (not attached): Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 
Service Delivery Plans 2018 to 2019
Yearend Performance Report 2017 to 
2018

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

targets will continue to be reported to meetings of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny. 

3 Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019

3.1 The Council’s Key Priority Targets are linked to its Annual Service 
Delivery Plans for 2018 to 2019. The targets for 2018 to 2019 have been 
developed in consultation with the Council’s officer Leadership Team and 
Committee Chairmen.  The targets are focussed around our key priorities 
for 2018 to 2019.

3.2 The Council’s performance management arrangements for year two of its 
Corporate Plan (2017 to 2018) have been successfully completed. At the 
year-end, the progress report showed that 42 targets have been 
achieved, which equates to approximately 67% attainment for the year, 
as reported in the year progress report to all Councillors. 

3.3 Feedback received as part of year two has been fed into the target 
setting process for year three. We will continue to review our 
performance management proce
[...]
19

 Over the year at least 99% of bins to be collected  on average each 
week 

Ian Dyer March 2019

 Fly tipping: Remove 95% of all fly tips on council owned land within 
5 working days of being reported to Operational Services 

Ian Dyer March 2019

 Number of fly tips dealt with: Tonnage of fly tips removed*

(*Note:  Information only indicator)

Ian Dyer March 2019

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



Key Priority Targets for 2018/19 Responsible 
officer

Targets to be 
achieved by

Keeping our 
borough clean and 
green

 Graffiti:

o Remove 95% of graffiti on council owned land within 5 working 

days of being reported to Operational Services

o Remove offensive graffiti within two working days of being 

reported to Operational Services 

o Remove 95% of graffiti on private property within two working 

days from receiving the waiver document 

Ian Dyer March 2019

 Street Cleaning /Cleanliness Twice yearly street cleansing survey 
(Phase 1: April to Aug; Phase 2 Sept to Mar) based on a random 
selection of 113  areas achieving a cleanliness rating of Grade B or 
above  (grading being A to D) in 75% of all selected streets

Ian Dyer March 2019

Managing our 
resources

 Implement the new on-street parking agreement Joy Stevens September 2018

Supporting 
businesses and 
our local economy

 Upgrades to the Ashley Centre Car Park installing:

o Fencing, railings, mesh and fire doors

o Deckshield work to be completed 

Joy Stevens

December 2018

March 2019

 Ten per cent reduction of 0-2 food hygiene rated food businesses Rod Brown March 2019

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

Food & Health and Safety Intervention Plans

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & 
Community

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Food Safety Service Plan

Annex 2: Health and Safety Intervention 
Plan
Annex 3: Food Hygiene Rating Scheme: 
Distribution over time & Changes at last 
inspection

Other available papers (not attached): None stated

Report summary
This report contains monitoring information on action taken in 2017-2018 against 
the Health and Safety and Food Safety Plans and proposes new targets for 2018-
2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Adopt the service plan for food safety

(2) Adopt the intervention plan for health and safety

(3) Agree to receive revised food and health and safety plans for 2019-2020 at 
its meeting in the summer of 2019.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Key Priority of Supporting Business and the Local Economy 
applies.  Fair, justifiable and proportionate intervention to address poor 
standards in business helps to ensure a level playing field for law abiding 
operators whilst protecting and promoting public health.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

1.2 The Council’s Key Priority of Supporting our Community applies owing to 
the beneficial effects to public health of an effective food and health & 
safety service.  The service exists to protect and enhance public health, 
particularly in cases where the most vulnerable are involved.

1.3 The Council’s Key Priority of Managing our Resources applies as the 
proper planning of services allows for efficient delivery using the available 
resources in the most effective manner.

2 Background

2.1 In 2017 the Committee adopted two separate service plans relating to 
Health and Safety and Food Safety.  These plans have been updated with 
information on progress and achievements in 2017-2018.  In addition the 
planned actions for 2018-2019 have been included as targets.

2.2 The section 18 standard under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 
1974 requires local authorities to make adequate arrangements for the 
enforcement of health and safety law in t
[...]
2017-2018 was the eighth year the service operated the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
(FHRS), having been an early adopter.  Official food hygiene ratings appear on a national 
website available for public information at www.food.gov.uk/ratings as well as various 
mobile device apps.  The service took advantage of the option to charge for food hygiene 
re-inspections and undertook 14 such inspections generating a small source of income.

The service continued to operate a scheme to utilise social media to publicise five rated 
premises.  This publicity was consistently in the top twenty percent of liked, commented 
and shared on the Council’s various social media feeds.

This year also saw the launch and completion of a project designed to address persistently 
poorly performing premises by offering them free, intensive coaching sessions instead of 
formal enforcement.  The service experienced a 100% success rate as every business 
assisted in this way improved their score.  Publicity of this initiative is being devised as at 
the date of this report.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1

http://www.food.gov.uk/ratings


6.3 Complaints

In total 61 complaints were received and investigated concerning both concerns about 
food and of food businesses.  These ranged from allegations of food poisoning, complaints 
about foreign bodies in food, unfitness of food and hygiene of premises.  Complaint 
numbers were the highest in recent years due, in part, to the Food Standards Agency 
implementing an improved system of emailing complaints received centrally to individual 
Local Authorities.

6.4 Sampling 

In 2017-2018 the service did not take any samples of food owing to the concentration on 
the poor premises project. 

The financial allocation set aside for Epsom & Ewell in 2017-2018 was at £2800 and this is 
normally found to be adequate.  This allocation facilitates bacteriological and qualitative 
sampling and analysis of food, water and environmental monitoring.

6.5 Educati
[...]
0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Establishments with rating of 3 or better 90.7 90.4 91.2 91.7 92.0 91.9 92.6 93.8 93.2

% breakdown of distribution of rated establishments

Food Hygiene Rating System
Distribution of FHRS ratings over time for Epsom and Ewell at 30/05/18 01:27

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 3



FHRS Rating Sep - 17 Oct - 17 Nov - 17 Dec - 17 Jan - 18 Feb - 18 Mar - 18 Apr - 18 May - 18

5 - Very good 54.2 54.4 47.6 48.1 48.7 48.7 49.0 48.5 48.3

4 - Good 22.8 22.8 20.5 20.3 20.8 20.7 20.7 21.0 19.7

3 - Generally satisfactory 8.8 8.1 7.0 7.2 7.7 7.7 7.7 8.7 8.2

2 - Improvement required 3.6 3.6 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.9

1 - Major improvement required 5.2 5.4 4.8 4.4 4.3 4.3 3.5 2.5 2.7

0 - Urgent improvement required 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total rated establishments 94.6 94.4 82.3 82.5 83.9 83.9 83.6 83.4 81.7

Establishments with rating of 3 or better 85.8 85.3 75.1 75.7 77.2 77.0 77.4 78.2 76.2

Awaiting inspection 0.5 0.5 2.4 2.4 2.6 2.9 2.9 3.1 4.7

Exempt 3.6 3.6 10.0 10.1 8.8 8.9 8.9 9.1 8.8

Sensitive 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Excluded 1.4 1.6 5.2 5.0 4.7 4.3 4.6 4.4 4.7

Total establishments 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

% breakdown of distribution of all establishments

Food Hygiene Rating System
Distribution of FHRS ratings over time for Epsom and Ewell at 30/05/18 01:27

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 3



Food Hygiene Rating System
Distribution of FHRS ratings over time for Epsom and Ewell at 30/05/18 01:27

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 3



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

Long Grove Car Park

Head of Service/Contact: Joy Stevens, Head of Customer 
Services & Business Support.

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): None stated

Report summary

This report proposes that the Long Grove car park be added to the Off Street 
Parking Places Traffic Order and that enforceable parking restrictions be 
introduced within the car park. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Agrees to a proposal to add the Long Grove car park to the Off Street 
Parking Places Traffic Order;

(2) Authorises the Chief Legal Officer to publish such notice(s) and/or make 
such order as is considered necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations;

(3) Authorises the Chairman of the Environment Committee and the Chief 
Operating Officer to consider any objections or representations received 
following consultation, with the option of bringing them to a future 
Committee. 

(4) Agrees to Epsom & Ewell Borough Council officers enforcing specific 
parking restrictions within the car park as detailed in 3.2 should the 
proposal be approved. 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The proposal would Support Our Community by making parking safer 
within a car park close to a school and a play area. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

2 Background

2.1 In September 2002 Planning Permission was granted for a new primary 
school to be built on the land adjacent to Long Grove Park. Southfield 
Park Primary School opened in September 2003. 

2.2 As part of the application a new car park was created containing 76 
parking bays across two sections of car park. 

2.3 The 22 bays in the front car park section nearest the school were 
earmarked for use by staff and visitors on school days. The remainder, 
although primarily to serve recreational use of the park, were made 
available to parents at start and finish times of school as deemed to not 
coincide with peak recreational use of the park. 

2.4 The land on which the car park has been built is owned by Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council although is not currently include in our Off-Street Parking 
Places Traffic Order. 

2.5 The staff parking area in the front car park was designed as a circular 
in/out to create a collectio
[...]
least 21 days before the new charges are to come into 
force. Notice must also be displayed in the parking place. There is no 
provision for representations to be made or considered.

5.7 Monitoring Officer’s comments: It is important that the changes 
proposed in this report are implemented in a way which is compliant with 
the relevant legislation.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 The aims of the proposal are to improve safety within the Long Grove Car 
Park.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Council would seek to work in conjunction with Southfield Park 
School to ensure that the car park is being used in the correct manner. 

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There is a risk that some vehicles may have to park on the Highway rather 
than in unmarked locations within the car park.  There are few parking 
restrictions in local roads a short walk from the school to enable this to 
happen. 

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Council’s Chief Operating Officer will be meeting with interested 
parties to discuss possible measures to ameliorate issues identified in 
relation to parking at this location.  In order for enforceable measures to 
be introduced, Officers are seeking the Committee’s authority to instigate 
the appropriate statutory process to enable these to be put in place.

Ward(s) affected: Court Ward;

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

Car Parking Working Group

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not attached): Reports to Environment Committee dated 

27 October 2015

Report summary
This report sets out a proposal in relation to the membership of the Car Parking 
Working Group.

Recommendation (s)

That the Car Parking Working Group comprise the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of this Committee together with Councillors Tony Axelrod (Town Ward 
representative), Michael Arthur (Ewell Ward representative), Councillor Jane 
Race (Conservative Group representative) and Councillor Rob Geleit (Labour 
Group representative.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council needs to balance the economic and effective management of 
parking spaces and the promotion of economic vitality.

2 Background

2.1 At the meeting of the Financial Policy Panel on 7 July 2015, a report 
which set out a work programme for preparing the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) was presented. One of the items included in the 
programme was a review of parking.

2.2 At the meeting of the Environment Committee on 27 October 2015, a 
cross- party working group was established comprising Councillor John 
Beckett, Councillor Neil Dallen, Councillor Michael Arthur, Councillor Jane 
Race and Councillor Robert Geleit.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

2.3 The Environment Committee approved the Working Group’s Terms of 
Reference at its meeting on 21 January 2016.  The terms of reference 
included the Working Group undertaking a review of parking. The precise 
scope of the review had already been agreed at the Financial Policy Panel 
meeting on 7 July 2015 and the recommendations of the Working Party in 
this regard were considered by the Environment Committee on 31 
January 2017.

2.1 At the same meeting on 31 January 2017, in the absence of Councillor 
Neil Dallen it was considered appropriate that Town Ward Councillors had 
the opportunity to be represented at any meetings of the Working Group. 
It was therefore agreed that either Councillor Tella Wormington or Tony 
Axelrod could substitute in his absence.  In addition, it is further 
considered appropriate that the Vice-Chairman of the Environment 
Committee should be permitted to attend the Working Group whether in 
substitution for the Chairman or otherwise.

2.2 In summary, the membership of the Working Group is therefore currently 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Environment Committee, a Town 
Ward representative, a Ewell Ward representative and conservative and 
labour group representative.

2.3 Councillor Neil Dallen was elected Mayor at the Annual Council meeting 
on 19 May and Councillor Tella Wormington was appointed as the Vice 
Chairman of the Environment Committee

3 Proposals

3.1 It is proposed that Councillor Tony Axelrod be appointed to the Car 
Parking Working Group as the Town Ward representative. Councillors 
Peter O’Donovan and Tella Wormington will become members of the 
Working Group in their capacity as Chairman and Vice Chairman 
respectively. It is proposed that subject to the wishes of their respective 
Group Leaders, Councillors Rob Geleit and Jane Race continue on the 
Working Group. 

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposals in this 
report this report. The finance team will be consulted when necessary on 
any recommendations from the Car Parking Working Group with financial 
implications.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 This body is a Working Group with no decision-making powers constituted 
under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972. It will report to the 
Environment Committee as necessary.

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications; Partnerships

6.1 There are no implications for the purposes of this report.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 There are no significant risks associated with the proposals set out in this 
report.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The proposals set out in this report assist the Council in making effective 
and timely decisions.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

Forward Plan for Committee Items

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Forward Plan 2018/19
Other available papers (not attached): None

Report summary
This report sets out a work plan for the next Municipal Year.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee notes the forward plan for items.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Key Priorities and Service Plans are under pinned by 
decisions made by the relevant policy committees.

2 Background

2.1 The forward plan for committee items will be updated and reported to 
each meeting of this Committee.  It is intended to support the delivery of 
the Key Priority Targets and provide members with an overview on 
upcoming reports.

2.2 A report elsewhere on the Agenda sets out the Environment Committee’s 
Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019. Progress against these targets will  
be reported in Members’ Update and monitored by the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

3 Forward Plan for Committee Items 2018/19

3.1 A forward plan of anticipated reports is attached at Annex 1.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Environment Committee
11 June 2018

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 Whilst there are no direct financial or manpower implications for the 
purposes of this report, it should be noted that overall financial and 
resource implications were taken into account when developing the Key 
Priority Targets for the policy committees.

4.2 Financial and manpower implications in relation to specific targets which 
require a committee approval prior to implementation will be set out in the 
relevant report. 

4.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no legal implications for the purposes of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  Having a work plan reported to each 
meeting is supported.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications; Partnerships

6.1 There are no implications for the purposes of this report.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 Good planning facilitates timely and effective decision-making in the 
achievement of the Committee’s targets.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 Not all of the Committee’s Key Priority Targets require a committee report 
prior to implementation.  However, the forward plan for committee items 
will assist Officers in delivering those targets that require a decision on a 
matter of policy prior to implementation.

8.2 The Committee is asked to note the forward plan for committee items set 
out in Annex 1, which will be reported regularly to the Committee and 
updated as necessary.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

October

Review of bedding operations

Trade Waste Review

Parking Fees and Charges 2019/20

Public Space Protection Orders

Options for Electric Charging points

January 2019

Refuse collections review

Garden waste review of options

Capital Programme

Revenue Budget

Fees and Charges 2019/20

March 2019

Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020

Page 47

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 Annexe 1

	5 Food & Health and Safety Intervention Plans
	Food Safety Service Plan - Annex 1
	Health and Safety Intervention Plan - Annex 2
	Food Hygiene Rating Scheme - Distribution over time & changes at last inspection - Annex 3

	6 Long Grove Car Park
	7 Car Parking Working Group
	8 Forward Plan for Committee Items
	Forward Plan for Committee Items Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE held on 11 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Peter O'Donovan (Chairman); Councillor Tella Wormington (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Alex Coley, Lucie Dallen, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, David 
Reeve (as nominated substitute for Councillor Mike Teasdale) and Peter Webb

Absent: Councillor Jane Race and Councillor Mike Teasdale

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Sue Emmons (Senior 
Accountant), Richard Chevalier (Parking Manager), Oliver Nelson (Environmental 
Health Team Leader) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No Questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment Committee held on 27 March 
2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019 

Members received a report that provided a list of Key Priority Targets relevant to 
the Environment Committee in relation to the corporate priorities of “Keeping our 
Borough clean and green”, “Managing our Resources” and “Supporting 
businesses and the local economy”.

The report outlined that delivery of the Corporate Plan would be captured in the 
performance reports detailing what would be done, what the Key Priority Targets 
were and how these would be measured. Progress would be reported directly to 
members via Members’ Update but all targets would continue to be reported for 
scrutiny to the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed 14 Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 as 
detailed in Annex 1 to the report.



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 11 June 
2018

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 FOOD & HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLANS 

A report was presented to the Committee containing monitoring information on 
action taken in 2017/18 and which proposed new targets for 2018/19.

It was noted that the number of establishments awaiting food hygiene inspection 
month on month (September 2017 to May 2018) had gone up.  The Committee 
was assured that this was a factor of business turnover and not a result of a lack 
of inspection.  Year on year, the service focussed on addressing the lowest 
performing premises.  A successful project this year, designed to address 
persistently poorly performing premises had seen a 100% success rate. These 
businesses had been offered free, intensive coaching sessions instead of formal 
enforcement and every business that had taken this up had improved their food 
hygiene rating.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Adopted the service plan for food safety;

(2) Adopted the intervention plan for health and safety;

(3) Agreed to receive revised food and health and safety plans for 2019-20 at 
its meeting in the summer of 2019.

6 LONG GROVE CAR PARK 

The Committee received and considered a report that proposed that the Long 
Grove car park be added to the Off-Street Parking Places Traffic Order and that 
enforceable parking restrictions be introduced within the car park.

The Committee was informed that there were issues with traffic management at 
school pick-up and dropping-off times. Informal action had not proved successful 
in addressing these issues and the Council had been approached about the 
introduction of enforceable measures.

It was noted that Ward councillors welcomed the proposals and the Committee:

(1) Agreed to a proposal to add the Long Grove car park to the Off Street 
Parking Places Order;

(2) Authorised the Chief Legal Officer to publish such notice(s) and/or make 
such order as is considered necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations;

(3) Authorised the Chairman of the Environment Committee and the Chief 
Operating Officer to consider any objections or representations received 
following consultation, with the option of bringing them to a future 
committee;



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 11 June 
2018

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(4) Agreed to Epsom and Ewell Borough Council officers enforcing specific 
parking restrictions within the car park as detailed in paragraph 3.2 should 
the proposal be approved.

7 CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP 

The Committee agreed that the Car Parking Working Group comprise the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this Committee together with Councillors Tony 
Axelrod (Town Ward representative), Michael Arthur (Ewell Ward 
representative), Jane Race (Conservative Group representative) and Rob Geleit 
(Labour Group representative).

The report highlighted that this was a body with no decision-making powers 
constituted under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 and would 
report to the Environment Committee as necessary.

8 FORWARD PLAN FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Committee received a report that set out a work plan for the next Municipal 
Year.

The report highlighted that not all of the Committee’s Key Priority Targets 
required a committee report prior to implementation.  However, the forward plan 
for committee items would assist officers in delivering those targets that required 
a decision on a matter of policy prior to implementation.

Accordingly, the Committee noted the forward plan for items, which would be 
reported regularly to the Committee and updated as necessary.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.54 pm

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN (CHAIRMAN)


